

**LISTED ON: 17.02.2015**

**BEFORE COURT NO: 8**

**ITEM NO: 102**

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6097-6100, 6101, 6102, 6103 & 6104/2009**

Anil Joshi & Ors. etc.

...Appellants

Versus

State of H.P. & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

Service position of each appeal is as under:-

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6097-6100/2009**

There are 5 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented by Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 are represented by Mr. Anil Nag, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 so far though served with notice.

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6101, 6102 and 6104/2009**

There is sole respondent in these appeals. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole respondent in all the appeals. Sole respondent in Civil Appeal Nos. 6101 and 6102/2009 is represented by Mr. Anil Nag, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent in Civil Appeal No. 6104/2009 so far though served with notice.

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 6103/2009**

There are 3 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented by Mr. Anil Nag, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 so far though served with notice.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of statement of case by the counsel for the appearing parties, these matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on various dates and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11.9.2013 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“At the request of the counsel for the parties, four weeks' time is granted to the appellants and two weeks' time thereafter is granted to the respondents for filing statement of case.”**

It is further submitted that as per the aforesaid order counsel for the appellant has on 22.10.2013 filed statement of case in Civil Appeal Nos. 6101, 6102, 6103 & 6104/2009 and counsel for the sole respondent in Civil Appeal Nos. 6102/09 has on 22.1.2014 filed statement of case. Counsel for the appellant and respondent Nos.1 & 2 in C.A.Nos. 6097-6100/2009 and counsel for the respondents in C.A.No. 6103/2009 has already filed statement of case. Counsel for respondent No.3 & 4 in C.A. No. 6097-6100 of 2009 and counsel for the sole respondent in C.A.No.6101 of 2009 have not filed statement of case so far.

It is lastly submitted that the appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 16.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“The office report indicates that the appellants in C.A. Nos. 6101, 6102, 6103, 6104, 6097-6100/2009 have already filed the statement of case. The office report proceeds to state that the sole respondent in C.A. No. 6102/2009, the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. Nos. 6097-6100/2009 and respondents in C.A. No. 6103/2009 have already filed the statement of case. The office report proceeds to state that the other respondents have failed to file the statement of case although by order dated 11.9.2013 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers they were directed to do so after a period of two weeks from the date of the expiry of the period within which the appellants were directed to file the statement of case. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”**

Service is complete in all the appeals.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv. Ch. No.
3. Ms. Promila, Adv. Ch. No.
4. Mr. Anil Nag, Adv. Ch. No.

*p-1*

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**